

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SALEH, et al.)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 05-cv-1165 (JR)
)	
TITAN CORPORATION, et al.)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**DEFENDANT JOHN B. ISRAEL'S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Alison L. Doyle. (Bar No. 376480)
Shari L. Klevens (Bar No. 467476)
McKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 496-7500
Facsimile: (202) 496-7756

Counsel for Defendant John B. Israel

May 26, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction1

II. Plaintiffs Do Not Dispute That the District of Columbia Lacks General or Specific Personal Jurisdiction over John Israel.....2

III. The Eastern District of Virginia’s Transfer Order is Irrelevant to the Jurisdictional Issues Raised in the Motion to Dismiss, Which Have Not Previously Been Decided in This Litigation2

A. The Eastern District of Virginia Did Not Determine the Viability of Plaintiffs’ RICO Claims3

B. Similarly, the Eastern District of Virginia Made No Ruling Regarding Conspiracy Jurisdiction that Should Bind this Court.....6

C. Even Assuming that the Eastern District of Virginia’s Transfer Order Constitutes Law of the Case, it May be Revisited to the Extent it Contains Clear Error with Respect to Mr. Israel7

IV. Plaintiffs’ Repetition of the Claims From the Inherently Contradictory and Vaguely Worded Complaint Does Not Remedy the Deficiencies of Their Pleading8

V. Conclusion9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AGS Int’l Servs. S.A. v. Newmont, 346 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2004) 3

Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp., 486 U.S. 800 (1988) 3, 8

Doe I v. State of Israel, 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 2, 3, 4

Dooley v. Techs. Corps, 786 F. Sup. 65 (D.D.C. 1992) 3

Hayman Cash Register Co. v. Sarokin, 669 F.2d 162 (3d Cir. 1982)..... 5

Hoffman v. Blaski, 363 U.S. 335 (1960)..... 5

Independent Petroleum Assoc. of Am. v. Babbitt, 235 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 5

Islamic Am. Relief Agency v. Unidentified FBI Agents, 394 F. Supp.2d 34 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 2

Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan, 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 7, 9

Kimberlin v. Quinlan, 199 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 7, 8

LaShawn v. Barry, 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996). 7, 8

Major v. Plumbers Local Union No. 5, 370 F. Supp.2d 118 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 8

Oetiker v. Werke, F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 3

Saleh v. Titan Corp., 2005 WL 668830 (S.D. Cal. March 21, 2005)..... 2

Shutte v. Armco Steel Corp., 431 F.2d 22 (3d Cir. 1970)..... 5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968 3

D.C. Code § 13-422..... 2
